General data/application conditions
4Technical data
4.2
L 4.2-3EDS82EV903-1.0-11/2002
Control types V/f characteristic control (linear/square-law), vector control, torque selection
Chopper frequency
0.25 ... 11 kW 2 kHz, 4 kHz, 8 kHz, 16 kHz with optimised noise level
15 ... 90 kW 1 kHz, 2 kHz, 4 kHz, 8 kHz, 16 kHz,

the same load change (� 4.4-1)
Operation with rated power (normal operation)
Rated data for mains voltage 230 V
4 Technical data
4.3
4.3.1
L4.3-4 EDS82EV903-1.0-11/2002
Operation without mains choke
Installation to EN 60204-1 Installation to UL 1)
8200 vector Mains � � L1, L2, L3,
PE
� L1, L2, L3,
PE
FI
Type [kW] [mm2] [AWG]
E82EV251K2C 0.25 M10 A C10 A 1.5 10 A 16
E82EV371K2C 0.37 1/N/PE AC M10 A C10 A 1.5 10 A 16
E82EV551K2C 0.55
1/N/PE AC
2/PE AC M10 A B10 A 1.5 10 A 16
≥ 30 mA 2)
E82EV751K2C 0.75
2/PE AC
180 ... 264 V; M16 A B16 A 2.5 15 A 14
≥ 30 mA 2)
E82EV152K2C 1.5
180 ... 264 V;
45 ... 65 Hz M20 A B20 A 2 x 1.5 20 A 2 x 16
E82EV222K2C 2.2 Operation only with mains choke
E82EV551K2C 0.55 M6 A B6 A 1 5 A 18
E82EV751K2C 0.75 M10 A B10 A 1.5 10 A 16
≥ 30 mA 3)
E82EV152K2C 1.5
3/PE AC
M16 A B16 A 2.5 15 A 14
≥ 30 mA 3)
E82EV222K2C 2.2 3/PE AC
100 264 V;
M16 A B16 A 2.5 15 A 14
E82EV302K2C 3.0
100 ... 264 V;
45 65 Hz
M20 A B20 A 4 20 A 12
E82EV402K2C 4.0
45 ... 65 Hz
M25 A B25 A 4 25 A 10 ≥ 300 mA 4)
E82EV552K2C 5.5 M35 A - 6 6) 35 A 8
≥ 300 mA )
≥ 30 mA 5)
E82EV752K2C 7.5 Operation only with mains choke
≥ 30 mA
Operating with mains choke
Installation to EN 60204-1 Installation to UL 1)
8200 vector Mains � � L1, L2, L3,

currents.
Operation with rated power (normal operation)
Rated data for mains voltage 400 V
4Technical data
4.3
4.3.2
L 4.3-9EDS82EV903-1.0-11/2002
Operation without mains choke
Installation to EN 60204-1 Installation to UL 1)
8200 vector mains � � L1, L2, L3,
PE
� L1, L2, L3,
PE
FI
Type [kW] [mm2] [AWG]
E82EV551K4C 0.55 M6 A B6 A 1 5 A 18
E82EV751K4C 0.75 M6 A B6 A 1 5 A 18
E82EV152K4C 1.5 M10 A B10 A 1.5 10 A 16
E82EV222K4C 2.2 M10 A B10 A 1.5 10 A 16
≥ 300 mA 2)
E82EV302K4C 3.0 M16 A B16 A 2.5 15 A 14
≥ 300 mA 2)
≥ 30 mA 3)
E82EV402K4C 4.0 M16 A B16 A 2.5 15 A 14
≥ 30 mA 3)
E82EV552K4C 5.5
3/PE AC
M25 A B25 A 4 20 A 12
E82EV752K4C 7.5 3/PE AC
320 440 V;
M32 A B32 A 6 4) 25 A 10
E82EV113K4C 11
320 ... 440 V;
45 65 Hz
Operation only with mains choke
E82EV153K4B 15
45 ... 65 Hz
M63 A - 25 63 A 4 ≥ 300 mA
E82EV223K4B 22
E82EV303K4B 30
E82EV453K4B 45
Operation only with mains choke
E82EV553K4B 55
Operation only with mains choke
E82EV753K4B 75
E82EV903K4B 90
Operation with mains choke
Installation to EN 60204-1 Installation to UL 1)
8200 vector mains � � L1, L2, L3,
PE